Minutes of the Daviess County Commission July 19, 2023

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 19th day of July 2023 at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox 1st District and Wayne Uthe 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, brush letters, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road & Bridge Supervisor, updated the Commission that the crew delivered tubes to townships and are installing 6 tubes around Monroe Township.

A discussion was held on the County's levy hearing and Daviess County Senior Board levy hearing is tentatively being held on August 16th at 10:00. If this date and time work an ad will be placed in the paper.

A discussion was held on three BRO Progressive Invoices needing approval. Wayne Uthe made a motion to approve BRO 39 Progressive Invoice No. 6, David Cox seconded. 3 - Aye, 0 - No. David Cox made a motion to approve BRO 40 Progressive Invoice No. 3, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3 - Aye, 0 - No. David Cox made a motion to approve BRO 42 Progressive Invoice No. 3, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3 - Aye, 0 - No. All motions passed.

Carl Carder, Daviess County TAC Member, met with the Commission to discuss Daviess County's letter highways needing the most repair. Carl plans to address the road conditions during a TAC meeting on August 2nd in Chillicothe. Issue continued.

A discussion was held on Fraizer Cemetery which is technically recorded in the County's name. A citizen is interested in obtaining a burial plot. David Cox is going to do further research into this issue.

A discussion was held regarding the open position on the Daviess County Library Board. David Cox made a motion to accept Mary Jarboe for a four-year term ending June 2027. Wayne Uther seconded. 3 - Aye, 0 - No. Motion passed.

A discussion was held regarding the open position on the Daviess County Senior Services Board. The Commission reviewed the one application that was received. David Cox made a motion to appoint Mary Lee Froman-Ellis to the Daviess County Senior Services Board for a 3-year term beginning immediately and ending in June 2026, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3-Aye, 0-No. Motion passed.

Wayne Uthe made a motion to approve Order 2023-6 ordering the Treasurer to transfer \$4,910.00 from the Road and Bridge fund to the Jackson Township Grant Maintenance Fund as budgeted, David Cox seconded. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

In the afternoon the Commissioners inspected road	s, culverts	, bridges,	and brush in	Monroe	and
Sheridan Townships.					

The meeting was adjourned at 3:30 p.m.

Approv	ed:		
	Presiding Commissioner	1 st District Commissioner	2 nd District Commissioner
Attest:		Date	X
	County Clerk	Date	703